	P.S.C. KY. NO1
	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO
	LEY WATER DISTRICT ER DIVISION
	OF
	D. BOX 550 KENTUCKY 40312
	& CHARGES AND REGULATIONS
FOR	FURNISHING
SEWI	ER SERVICE
	AT
CLAY CITY AND F	RURAL POWELL COUNTY
KI	ENTUCKY
FILE	D WITH THE
PUBLIC SER	VICE COMMISSION
	OF
KE	NTUCKY
DATE OF ISSUE Month / Date / Year	
DATE EFFECTIVE Month / Date / Year	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY Doe	JUN 4 2 2002
(Signature of Officer)	PURSUANT TO NUT KAR 5:911 SECTION 9 (1)
	BY CAME CITY BURECTOR

			FOR Clay City and Rural Powell County, KY Community, Town or City
			P.S.C. KY. NO1
			Original SHEET NO. 1
Pow	ell's Valle	ey Water District/Sewer Division	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
		e of Utility)	SHEET NO.
		CONTENT	
			5
I.		ES AND CHARGES	
	A.	Monthly Rates	
	B.	Deposits	
	C.	Special Non-recurring Charges	
II.	RUL	ES AND REGULATIONS	
	A.	Billing and Collection	
	B.	Deposits	
	C.	Special Non-recurring Charges	
		1. Disconnection Charge	
		2. Reconnection Charge	
		3. Late Payment Penalty	
		4. Returned Check Charge	
	D.	Banned Substances	
	E.	Sewer Lines	
	F.	Sewer Failure	
	G.	Protection by Consumer	
	H.	Notice of Trouble	
	I.	Discontinuance of Service by the Utility	
	J.	Customers Request for Termination of Service	ee
		•	
DAT	E OF ISSU	IF.	
		Month / Date / Year	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DAT	E EFFECT	Month / Date / Year	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
ISSU	ED BY	(Signature of Officer)	— JUN 1 2 2002
TITL	.е <u> </u>	LAMAN	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 550m SECTION 9 (1)
BY A	AUTHORI'	TY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO	
IN C	ASE NO.	DATED	EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

		FORCommunity, Town or City
	•	P.S.C. KY. NO.
	÷,	SHEET NO
Powell's Valley Water District Sewer Division (Name of Utility)		CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO
•		SHEET NO
	RATES A	ND CHARGES
	•.	
	Customer Class	Rates
First	2,000 Gallons	\$27.57 Minimum Bill (I)
All Over	2,000 Gallons	\$13.78 per 1,000 Gallons (I)
Flat Rate Cus	tomers	\$27.57 Flat Rate (I)

_
_
ISSION
, 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director

Steven R. Punso

EFFECTIVE

10/26/2017PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

		FOR Clay City and Rural Powell County, KY Community, Town or City
		P.S.C. KY. NO1
		Original SHEET NO. 2
		CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO
Powe	ell's Valley Water District/Sewer Division (Name of Utility)	
		SHEET NO
	RATES AND CHA	ARGES
A .	RATES	
	Up to 2,000 Gallons	\$15.00
	Over 2,000 Gallons	6.00 per 1,000 gal.
B.	TAP-ON CHARGES	
	Gravity Pumps	\$350.00. Clois/2006
	Grinder Pumps	Actual Cost
C.	DEPOSITS	
	All Customers	2/12 of average annual bil
		j.
D.	SPECIAL NON-RECURRING CHARGES	
	Disconnection Charge	\$20.00
	Reconnection Charge	\$20.00
	Late Payment Penalty	10%
	Returned Check Charge	\$20.00
	· ·	
DAT	E OF ISSUE	
DAT	Month / Date / Year B EFFECTIVE	OF KENTUCKY
	Month / Date / Year	ELECTIVE .
ISSU	JED BY (Signature of Officer)	JUN 1 2 2002
TITL	E Chain	PURSUANT TO BOT KAR SOTT
BY A	AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO	SECTION 9 (1) NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO N

IN CASE NO. ____DATED ____

P.S.C. KY. NO. SHEET NO.____ Powell's Valley Water District Sewer Division CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO._____ (Name of Utility) SHEET NO. **RATES AND CHARGES** Gravity Sewer Connection/Tap-On Charges \$1010.50 Sewer Tap with Road Bore **Actual Cost** Grinder Pump Any Sewer Connection requiring A Grinder Pump for Service **Actual Cost**

Month / Date / Year

DATE EFFECTIVE

Month / Date / Year

ISSUED BY

(Signature of Officer)

TITLE

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO.

DATED

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

FORCLAY CTY & RURAL POWELL COUNTY

Community, Town or City

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

Bunt Kirtley

EFFECTIVE

4/15/2010

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	FOR Powell, Estill, Montgomery and Wolfe Countie
	PSC KY NO
	SHEET NO
Powell's Valley Water District Sewer Division (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING PSC KY NO
	SHEET NO

Credit /Debit Cards.

All customers may pay their bill by credit or debit card. This method of payment may be made in person at the utility office or by telephone.

If on the bill due date an attempt to pay the credit card or debit card is made and the card is declined for any reason, payment is still due in full on that date and will be considered late after that date. All late charges and penalties will be applied. If a customer is paying on our disconnect day and the card is denied, the same rules as above apply, in addition to service being disconnected.

When a customer makes a payment by credit or debit card, the utility will assess a fee equal to that charged to the utility by the credit or debit card processing company to process the transaction. This fee is generally calculated using a formula applied to the balance of the amount charged to the credit or debit account but may be a flat fee per transaction.

Prior to processing the transaction, the customer will be informed of the fee amount and, upon request by the customer, the formula employed to arrive at this fee amount.

DATE OF ISSUE	
Month / Date / Year DATE EFFECTIVE	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
ISSUED BY Month / Date / Year	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
(Signature of Officer)	TARIFF BRANCH
TITLE Chairman	Bunt Kirtley
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	EFFECTIVE
IN CASE NODATED	8/17/2011 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

			FOR	Cla	ay C	City and Rural Powell County, KY Community, Town or City
			P.S.C. I	KY. N	NO.	1
			Origina	.1		SHEET NO. 3
Powel		Water District/Sewer Division	CANCE	ELLD	NG	P.S.C. KY. NO
	(Name	of Utility)				SHEET NO.
		RULES AND REGUL	ATIONS	S		
Distri	ct, and	g Rules and Regulations govern sewer se are in addition to, and superceded by, the Rumission.				
A.	BILL	ING AND COLLECTION				
	Bills for service will be mailed <u>no later than the 1st of each month</u> and will be due and payable within <u>10 days</u> .					
B.	DEPC	<u>OSITS</u>				
	applic	Utility may require a deposit not to exceed ant for service. Interest will accrue on the de- ded on an annual basis, unless the customer's posit.	posit at	the	rate	e prescribed by law and will be
C.	SPEC	IAL NON-RECURRING CHARGES				
	1.	Disconnection Charge				
		A disconnect fee will be assessed when the service. The utility shall mail or otherwise notice of intent to terminate. Under no circ twenty (20) days after the mailing date of the	deliver (cumstan	to th	at o sha	customer five- (5) days' written all service be terminated before
		Once the sewer has been disconnected, the declare the residence uninhabitable.	e local	hear	th	department will be notified to
DATE (OF ISSUE	Month / Date / Year	_			
DATE E	EFFECTIV				ະບ	BLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
ISSUED) BY	(Signature of Officer)	_			min 1 & 2002

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO.

_DATED ____

PURSUANT TO BUT HAR 5(01)
SECTION 6 (1)

Change Control
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

			FOR	Clay			owell County, KY Fown or City
			P.S.C.	KY. NO). <u> </u>	1	
			Origina	al	SH	EET NO	4
Powel		Water District/Sewer Division	CANC	ELLIN	G P.S.	.C. KY. NO)
	(Name	of Utility)			SF	HEET NO	
		RULES AND REGUI	LATION	S			
	2.	Reconnection Charge					
		When service has been terminated for nonpreconnection charge must be paid prior to r	•				harge along with a
	3.	Late Payment Penalty					
		A 10% late payment penalty will be assess month. The penalty will be assessed only of		-		_	by the 10 th of the
	4.	Returned Check Charge					
		A returned check charge will be assessed w to insufficient funds, or other reason due to				check is r	eturned, either due
D.	BANNED SUBSTANCES						
	gaseou discha cloggi system	bstances shall be placed into the sanitary so us, explosive or inflammable condition nor rged into the system which will not dissolve ng within the system. No petroleum pro n. No storm water or surface water drain sha all any storm or surface water be otherwise i	shall and whe and who ducts shall be con	ny sub nich w nall be nnecte	ostanovill the placed wit	ces or ob us cause ced or di th the san	jects be placed or an obstruction and ischarged into the
E.	GREA	SE TRAPS					
	annual	ase trap must be installed at all food preparately. District personnel shall have permissions.) The District shall have access to records	n to ins	spect g	greas	e traps at	least quarterly (3
DATE (OF ISSUE	Month / Date / Year				····	
DATE I	EFFECTIV	Month / Date / Year			PUBI	LIC SERVIC OF KEN EFFE	E DOMMISSION ITUCKY CTIVE
ISSUEI	BY	(Signature of Officer)				JUN İ	2 2002
TITLE_	Cha	inmay	_		PUI	OT THAUBE	807 KAK 501
		OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATED	·	Ę	3Y	EXECUTIVE	DIRECTOR

		FOR	Clay	City and Rural Powell County, KY Community, Town or City
		P.S.C. I	KY. NO	1
		Origina	.1	SHEET NO. 5
Powel	ll's Valley Water District/Sewer Division	CANCI	ELLINC	P.S.C. KY. NO.
	(Name of Utility)			SHEET NO.
	RULES AND REGUI	LATION	S	
E.	SEWER LINES			
	A sewer service pipe shall not be laid in the same to	ench wi	th a wa	ater pipe.
	If a governmental agency requires an inspection of connect the customer's service pipe until it has certifying that the customer's plumbing is satisfafacilities, the cost will be paid by the party or partie	receive actory.	d noti When	ce from the inspection agency necessary to move or relocate
	Any customers ultimately connected under this a utility's current approved rates filed with the Publi			
	For purposes of this provision the term "prospect corporation which expresses an intent to become a time of the contribution in aid of construction is c is not considered a "prospective customer" for pur	n ultima harged.	ite usei A sub	or customer of the utility at the divider, developer or contractor
F.	SEWER FAILURE			
	The utility is responsible for the maintenance of t Utility and the customer is responsible for the customer.			
G.	PROTECTION BY CONSUMER			
	The Consumer shall protect the equipment of the with the Utility's property or permit interference e Utility.			
DATE	OF ISSUE			
	Month / Date / Year EFFECTIVE	_		
ISSUEI	Month / Date / Year	_	; > []	BLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
TITLE	Chairman			JUN 1 2 2002
	THORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION SE NODATED	1	/ ¹	URSUANT TO 507 KAR 5:01? SECTION 9 (1)
			3Y_	EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

		FOR	Clay (City and Rural Powell County, KY Community, Town or City
		P.S.C. K	Y. NO	1
		Original	[SHEET NO. 6
Powell	's Valley Water District/Sewer Division	CANCE	ELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO.
	(Name of Utility)			SHEET NO.
	RULES AND REGUL	LATIONS	S	
Н.	NOTICE OF TROUBLE			
	The Consumer shall give immediate notice to the service and of any known defects.	Utility	of any	rirregularities or unsatisfactory
I.	DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE BY THE UTI	ILITY		
	The Utility may refuse or terminate service for commission regulations after having made a reas Said customer will be given at least ten- (10) days to the commission of the c	onable e	effort 1	to obtain customer compliance.
	If a dangerous condition is found to exist service the utility will notify the customer in writing termination or refusal of service. The notice will be be taken by the customer or the utility before service	and, if be record	possi ded alc	ble, orally of the reasons for ong with the corrective action to
	The utility may terminate service for nonpayment notice of intent to terminate. Service will not be mailing date of the original bill. If a medical terminated for thirty (30) days beyond the terminat	termina certific	ited be ate is	efore twenty (20) days after the
	When payments are delinquent the Utility may file that all court costs be included in any judgement ar			
J.	CUSTOMER REQUEST FOR TERMINATION C	F SERV	<u> ICE</u>	
	Customers who have fulfilled their contract terms least three (3) days notice. The notice may be Notice to discontinue prior to expiration of contract minimum or guaranteed payment.	given in	writi	ng, in person or via telephone.
DATE C	DF ISSUEMonth / Date / Year			
DATE E	EFFECTIVE	_	2UE	BLIC SERVICE COMMISSION. OF KENTUCKY
ISSUED	Month / Date / Year Columnia (Signature of Officer)			EFFECTIVE
	(Signature of Officer)			JUN 1 % 2002

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. ______DATED ____

BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

	FOR All Territories Served
	PSC KY NO.
	SHEET NO
Powell's Valley Water District Sewer Division	CANCELLING PSC KY NO
(NAME OF UTILITY)	SHEET NO

Swimming Pool Adjustment

Any customer who has both sewer and water with the DISTRICT may request a swimming pool adjustment on their sewer bill once per twelve (12) month period provided the request is made by the 15th of the month prior to the billing cycle. The customer will allow the DISTRICT'S servicemen on their property to verify the number of gallons the pool holds. To receive the adjustment the customer's usage in the month of the requested adjustment must exceed the customer's average usage for the three (3) month period immediately preceding filling the pool by a minimum of 5,000 gallons. If the customer has insufficient history to determine their average usage, the DISTRICT'S system average will be used. If the period of the requested adjustment exceeds the average usage by 5,000 gallons, the customer's usage and bill for the requested period will be adjusted to said average at the DISTRICT'S current sewer rates.

No substances shall be placed or discharged into the sanitary sewer system which will create a combustible, gaseous, explosive or flammable condition in such sewer system not shall any substances or object be placed or discharged into the sewer system which will not dissolve and which will thus create an obstruction and clogging within the system. No petroleum products shall be placed or discharged into the sewer system. No swimming pool, storm water or surface drain shall be connected with the sanitary sewer system nor shall any pool, storm or surface water be otherwise introduced into the sewer system

DATE OF ISSUE	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
MONTH / DATE / YEAR DATE EFFECTIVE	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	TARIFF BRANCH Bunt Kirtley
TITLE Shallman	EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NODATED	4/11/2012 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)